According to the Company's Articles of Association amended on 3/8/1445 (H) corresponding to 13/2/2024 (G), the Company increased
its capital from SR to SR and increased the number of the shares from 1,000 cash shares to 1,600 cash shares. The legal procedures for
this have been completed.

Except for what is mentioned above, there have been no significant-subsequent events since-the year ended on December 31, 2023, that
may have a material impact requiring adjustment or disclosure in these financial statements.

Approval of the financial statements
The financial statements for the year ended on December 31, 2023 were approved by the managers of the Company on 15 Shawwal 1445
(H), corresponding to 24 April 2024 (G).

The management of company restated the financial statement for the year ended on December 31, 2022, with regards to the correction of
the error below :

Firstcry Trading Company
(Single Member Foreign Limited Liability Company)
Notes to the financial statements
(All amounts in INR million, unless otherwise stated)

As previously reported
Debit/ (Credit)

Effect of restatement
Debit/ (Credit)

As restated
Debit/ (Credit)

Statement of financial position
Deferred tax assets 107.08 (107.08) -
Due to related parties (54.97) (46.33) (101.29)
Accumulated losses 410.07 145.61 555.68

Statement of profit & loss and
Other comprehensive income

Deferred tax benefit (101.64) 101.64 -
Cost of revenue 374.35 27.41 401.77
Selling & Marketing expenses 236.44 16.56 253.00

Mr. Abhinav Sharma
Manager
Dubai, UAE

For Bansal & Co LLP

Firm Regn. No. 001113N/N500079
Chartered Accountants

Kapil Mittal
Partner
Membership No.: 502221

Place: New Delhi
Date: 23-07-2024

For Firstcry Trading Company

A) The company management has recognized management charges related to the fiscal year 2022 for the information technology support
service (Note 19) & digital market support service (Note 20) that were previously not recognised, and has also recognized the
corresponding obligation to the related party Brainbees Solutions Pvt. Ltd. (the ultimate parent co of the group) (Note 15) that provided